## RESOLUTION NO. TC 19-49 OF THE CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN TRANSIT AND PARKING COMMISSION

## Thanking Gary Poulson for His Years of Service

Date Presented: 10/30/19 Date Adopted: 10/30/19

**WHEREAS**, Gary Poulson has served on transportation related city bodies, including the Transit and Parking Commission and most recently the Transportation Commission on and off over the course of two decades; and

**WHEREAS**, he was the longest serving Chair on the Transit and Parking Commission; and

**WHEREAS,** he is knowledgeable about transportation issues and policy history; and he is especially adept at working with staff, elected officials and the public in order to get the best performance and outcomes by managing relationships; and

**WHEREAS**, he oversaw many transit accomplishments including major contracts, such as a new bus vendor, re-branding efforts, and the move toward one satellite facility; and

**WHEREAS**, he oversaw various parking related accomplishment including the opening of the Livingston Ramp (the first new parking ramp in 50 years), to be closely followed by the new ramp that will open to replace the Government East ramp, and

**WHEREAS**, he understands how modes of transportation differ, yet can still work together to provide a robust and equitable transportation system for all users;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Transportation Commission offers its sincere thanks to Gary Poulson for his many years of service and leadership in guiding and improving our public transit system, parking facilities and overall transportation system by providing a multi-modal perspective to best serve all City of Madison and partner users.

Approved this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2019, by the City of Madison Transportation Commission.

Ann E. Kovich, Chair
Transportation Commission